

Orders (Non-consolidated)

(Upper figure: orders in million yen.Lower figure: change in percent over previous comparable fiscal period)

			Total	Domestic total																	Overseas total	Civil engineering	Building construction	
					Civil engineering	Subtotal	Private sector		Subtotal	Public sector		Military Fgn. Govt.	Building construction	Subtotal	Private sector		Subtotal	Public sector		Military Fgn. Govt.				
							Manufacturing	Non-mfg		National	Regional				Manufacturing	Non-mfg		National	Regional					
By quarter	FY2020	1Q	186,912 -21.6	186,119 -22.5	51,585 76.3	27,192 45.9	4,596 -28.2	22,596 84.5	24,393 129.9	23,325 150.7	1,069 -18.1	0 —	134,532 -36.2	133,240 -29.5	22,460 -54.9	110,780 -20.4	1,292 -94.1	-803 —	2,095 -84.8	0 —	793 —	308 —	484 —	
		2Q	169,494 -28.2	163,361 -25.2	28,354 -36.0	18,716 -20.2	3,446 -26.2	15,269 -18.8	9,639 -53.8	7,926 -49.0	1,713 -67.6	0 —	135,007 -22.4	112,920 -18.9	37,299 48.3	75,621 -33.7	22,084 -31.3	13,093 -27.5	8,989 -36.2	4 -99.9	6,132 -65.4	154 -87.2	5,978 -63.8	
		3Q	373,190 32.7	374,260 58.7	87,782 86.3	38,538 74.9	3,627 -22.2	34,911 101.0	49,243 96.2	31,265 108.1	17,978 78.4	0 —	286,479 51.8	267,550 58.8	44,094 -31.4	223,456 114.3	18,929 -6.5	3,068 -55.2	15,863 18.5	0 —	-1,070 —	-220 —	-850 —	
		4Q	553,876 -0.8	519,828 9.3	136,146 -23.2	56,643 -40.7	3,031 -69.1	53,612 -37.4	79,503 -2.8	62,406 0.5	17,095 -13.5	0 —	383,682 28.6	290,204 16.0	70,968 -10.4	219,235 28.2	89,758 86.3	16,316 104.4	73,442 82.7	3,720 —	34,047 -58.8	22,467 1,345.8	11,580 -85.7	
	FY2021	1Q	171,754 -8.1	157,992 -15.1	36,364 -29.5	14,389 -47.1	2,113 -54.0	12,277 -45.7	21,974 -9.9	20,711 -11.2	1,264 18.2	0 —	121,627 -9.6	102,015 -23.4	29,744 32.4	72,272 -34.8	19,531 1,411.7	2,987 —	16,544 689.7	80 —	13,762 1,633.2	-13 —	13,775 2,740.4	
		2Q	285,811 68.6	277,142 69.7	64,959 129.1	17,263 -7.8	9,045 162.5	8,218 -46.2	47,696 394.8	42,393 434.9	5,304 209.6	0 —	212,182 57.2	204,593 81.2	93,287 150.1	111,306 47.2	7,536 -65.9	816 -93.8	6,719 -25.3	54 1,250.0	8,670 41.4	7,152 4,544.2	1,518 -74.6	
		3Q	340,338 -8.8	331,105 -11.5	64,148 -26.9	42,400 10.0	4,477 23.4	37,923 8.6	21,748 -55.8	14,548 -53.5	7,201 -59.9	0 —	266,958 -6.8	218,201 -18.4	94,295 113.8	123,907 -44.5	48,755 157.6	14,353 367.8	34,401 116.9	0 —	9,234 —	1,601 —	7,634 —	
		4Q	436,124 -21.3	424,520 -18.3	128,099 -5.9	45,981 -18.8	10,408 243.4	35,575 -33.6	82,118 3.3	55,026 -11.8	27,092 58.5	0 —	296,421 -22.7	257,287 -11.3	80,707 13.7	176,579 -19.5	39,092 -56.4	30,509 87.0	8,584 -88.3	41 -98.9	11,604 -65.9	5,259 -76.6	6,345 -45.2	
	FY2022	1Q	326,263 90.0	309,731 96.0	81,562 124.3	41,631 189.3	7,909 274.3	33,722 174.7	39,930 81.7	25,598 23.6	14,333 1,033.9	0 —	228,169 87.6	209,034 104.9	108,771 265.7	100,264 38.7	19,134 -2.0	10,665 257.0	8,470 -48.8	0 -100.0	16,532 20.1	4,938 —	11,594 -15.8	
		2Q	435,119 52.2	373,541 34.8	89,713 38.1	17,472 1.2	3,062 -66.1	14,410 75.3	72,242 51.5	55,213 30.2	17,029 221.1	0 —	283,827 33.8	249,734 22.1	127,892 37.1	121,842 9.5	34,093 352.4	19,296 2,264.7	14,797 120.2	0 —	61,578 610.2	57,432 703.0	4,146 173.1	
		3Q	165,896 -51.3	253,716 -23.4	31,006 -51.7	14,423 -66.0	2,689 -39.9	11,734 -69.1	16,582 -23.8	10,100 -30.6	6,484 -10.0	0 —	222,710 -16.6	189,150 -13.3	46,876 -50.3	142,273 14.8	30,735 -37.0	3,293 -77.1	27,442 -20.2	2,825 —	-87,823 —	-27,688 —	-60,135 —	
		4Q	519,737 19.2	500,573 17.9	150,539 17.5	43,629 -5.1	5,192 -50.1	38,436 8.0	106,909 30.2	92,309 67.8	14,601 -46.1	0 —	350,034 18.1	245,359 -4.6	56,062 -30.5	189,297 7.2	104,618 167.6	19,445 -36.3	85,174 892.2	57 39.0	19,164 65.1	8,062 53.3	11,102 75.0	
	FY2023	1Q	219,174 -32.8	179,371 -42.1	67,708 -17.0	21,811 -47.6	2,231 -71.8	19,581 -41.9	45,897 14.9	35,002 36.7	10,895 -24.0	0 —	111,663 -51.1	99,113 -52.6	43,626 -59.9	55,488 -44.7	12,548 -34.4	9,148 -14.2	3,400 -59.9	0 —	39,803 140.8	6,301 27.6	33,501 189.0	
		2Q	288,367 -33.7	284,474 -23.8	112,587 25.5	39,373 125.3	4,559 48.9	34,814 141.6	73,214 1.3	46,720 -15.4	26,494 55.6	0 —	171,888 -39.4	153,657 -38.5	82,971 -35.1	70,686 -42.0	18,001 -47.2	12,200 -36.8	5,803 -60.8	229 —	3,893 -93.7	1,619 -97.2	2,275 -45.1	
		3Q	371,103 123.7	361,180 42.4	73,756 137.9	34,478 139.0	6,206 130.8	28,272 140.9	39,278 136.9	32,334 220.1	6,944 7.1	0 —	287,422 29.1	267,714 41.5	138,531 195.5	129,184 -9.2	19,389 -36.9	5,013 52.2	14,376 -47.6	319 -88.7	9,923 —	-1,326 —	11,249 —	
	By fiscal year	FY2020		1,283,472 -2.3	1,243,569 6.3	303,868 2.0	141,088 -11.6	14,701 -42.4	126,388 -5.8	162,779 17.6	124,924 22.5	37,855 3.9	0 —	939,700 7.8	803,914 7.6	174,821 -20.0	629,093 19.0	132,062 7.9	31,673 -22.7	100,389 23.2	3,724 37.1	39,903 -72.3	22,710 519.1	17,193 -87.8
			1~3Q	729,596	723,741	167,722	84,445	11,670	72,776	83,276	62,517	20,759	0	556,019	513,710	103,852	409,858	42,304	15,357	26,947	4	5,855	242	5,612
			4Q	553,876	519,828	136,146	56,643	3,031	53,612	79,503	62,406	17,095	0	383,682	290,204	70,968	219,235	89,758	16,316	73,442	3,720	34,047	22,467	11,580
		FY2021		1,234,027 -3.9	1,190,757 -4.2	293,571 -3.4	120,033 -14.9	26,042 77.1	93,991 -25.6	173,537 6.6	132,677 6.2	40,861 7.9	0 —	897,186 -4.5	782,097 -2.7	298,033 70.5	484,064 -23.1	114,914 -13.0	48,666 53.7	66,249 -34.0	175 -95.3	43,270 8.4	13,998 -38.4	29,272 70.3
			1~3Q	797,904	766,238	165,472	74,052	15,635	58,418	91,419	77,651	13,769	0	600,766	524,810	217,326	307,484	75,821	18,157	57,665	134	31,666	8,739	22,926
4Q			436,124	424,520	128,099	45,981	10,408	35,575	82,118	55,026	27,092	0	296,421	257,287	80,707	176,579	39,092	30,509	8,584	41	11,604	5,259	6,345	
FY2022			1,447,011 17.3	1,437,560 20.7	352,820 20.2	117,155 -2.4	18,853 -27.6	98,302 4.6	235,665 35.8	183,220 38.1	52,446 28.4	0 —	1,084,739 20.9	893,277 14.2	339,600 13.9	553,677 14.4	188,580 64.1	52,698 8.3	135,882 105.1	2,882 1,546.9	9,451 -78.2	42,745 205.4	-33,293 —	
		1~3Q	927,275	936,986	202,281	73,525	13,660	59,866	128,755	90,911	37,845	0	734,705	647,918	283,538	364,380	83,962	33,253	50,709	2,825	-9,711	34,682	-44,394	
		4Q	519,737	500,573	150,539	43,629	5,192	38,436	106,909	92,309	14,601	0	350,034	245,359	56,062	189,297	104,618	19,445	85,174	57	19,164	8,062	11,102	
FY2023		1~3Q	878,644 -5.2	825,025 -11.9	254,052 25.6	95,662 30.1	12,995 -4.9	82,667 38.1	158,389 23.0	114,056 25.5	44,334 17.1	0 —	570,972 -22.3	520,486 -19.7	265,129 -6.5	255,357 -29.9	49,938 -40.5	26,360 -20.7	23,579 -53.5	548 -80.6	53,619 —	6,594 -81.0	47,025 —	
	Full year (Forecast)	1,230,000	1,170,000	310,000	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	860,000	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	60,000	20,000	40,000		

※Due to rounding, totals may not add up exactly.
※Excluding real estate development (and other).